

Mohan Lal vs. State of HP and others

CWP No. 2443 of 2025

02.04.2025 Present: Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents-State.
Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate for respondent No. 6 (MOA filed).

CWP No. 2443 of 2025 & CMP No. 5698 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Sumit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Sat Prakash, learned Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respective non-applicants.

By way of this application, a prayer has been made that a direction be issued to respondents No. 2 and 3 to withdraw respondent No. 6 as investigating Officer and to also preserve/secure the recording of CCTV footage for the period w.e.f. 01.08.2024 to 31.01.2025, more specifically for the period w.e.f. 01.01.2025 to 31.01.2025 of Police Station Tissa, District Chamba and produce the same in a sealed cover before the Court in a Pen Drive. Reply to the application by the respondents, as prayed for, within two weeks. Power of attorney on behalf of respondent No. 6 be also filed by the next date.

List on 22.04.2025. In the interregnum, it is directed that the respondents shall preserve the recording of CCTV footage of Police Station concerned w.e.f. 01.08.2024 to 31.01.2025 and the same shall be produced in a Pen Drive in a sealed cover

before the Court. It goes without saying that the Superintendent of Police, Chamba, shall personally certify the veracity of the Pen Drive which shall be made available in the sealed cover in the Court.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 02, 2025
(narender)