

CWP No. 2443 of 2025

11.09.2025 Present: Mr. Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 5.

Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

CWP No. 2443 of 2025

The Pen Drive was seen by me in the presence of learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Additional Advocate General and learned Senior Counsel for respondent No. 6. The same demonstrates that there is merit in the allegation of the petitioner that he was physically manhandled by the police official concerned.

In the light of this fact, this Court is of the considered view that the action which has been taken by the Authorities in the matter does not match the misconduct of the police official. Therefore, at this stage, on the request of learned Additional Advocate General, the case is ordered to be listed on **26th September, 2025**, so that in the meanwhile, the Superintendent of Police concerned can file his personal affidavit, informing the Court as to what action is proposed by the Authorities against the concerned police official. The affidavit be filed by the Superintendent of Police, Chamba, H.P., after personally viewing the CCTV footage of the incident. Pen Drive is kept in record, properly sealed.

CMP No. 5698 of 2025

This application is disposed of by making order dated 02.04.2025 as absolute.

CWP No. 2393 of 2025

No order is being passed on this application at this stage. However, liberty is reserved to the petitioner/applicant to make the submissions at the time of hearing of the main petition.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 11, 2025
(bhupender)